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Dear Senator Ingebrigtsen and Representative Fabian:

As required by Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072, subdivision 11, enclosed is the Minnesota
Public Facilities Authority’s (PFA) report on grant needs under the Water Infrastructure Funding
(WIF) program. The report was prepared by the PFA in conjunction with the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA) and the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH).

Pages 3-5 provide background describing the WIF program, funding criteria, and process for
awarding grants. Estimated WIF needs for wastewater projects on the MPCA 2018 Project
Priority List are shown on pages 6-7. Estimated WIF needs for drinking water projects on the
MDH 2018 Project Priority List are shown on pages 8-10. For additional information, the
complete 2018 Project Priority Lists with estimated funding from all sources are also provided at
the end of the report.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 651-259-7465.
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o

Jeff Freeman
Executive Director
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Introduction

The Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) program (Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072)
provides supplemental grants to municipalities with high cost water infrastructure projects that
meet affordability criteria established by statute. Under Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072,
subdivision 11, the PFA must report to the appropriate legislative committees by February 1 of
each even-numbered year on grant needs for projects under this section.

In 2017 the WIF program statutes were amended to, for the first time, make drinking water
projects eligible for WIF grants in addition to wastewater projects. The program name was also
changed from the Wastewater Infrastructure Funding program to the Water Infrastructure
Funding program.

The WIF program is administered by the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (PFA). The
PFA awards WIF grants in conjunction with loans from the PFA’s Clean Water and Drinking
Water Revolving Fund (CWRF and DWRF) programs or the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s
(USDA) Rural Development grant and loan program.

Municipalities seeking WIF grants must have their projects listed on the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency’s (MPCA'’s) Project Priority List (PPL) for wastewater projects, and the
Minnesota Department of Health’s (MDH’s) PPL for drinking water projects. The PPLs rank
projects that are expected to proceed with construction within a five year period according to
environmental and public health factors.

WIF Affordability Criteria

WIF grants are based on affordability criteria that compare the annual cost per household of the
wastewater or drinking water system to the median household income of the municipality.
While the WIF program is potentially available to all cities, WIF grant recipients tend to be
smaller communities which generally have higher costs per household. In order to most
effectively use limited grant funding, to be eligible for WIF municipalities must also apply for
grants from other sources for which they may be eligible.

The WIF affordability criteria are established in Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.072,
subdivision 5a. For projects receiving PFA loans, the average annual system cost per household
is determined by taking the annual operation and maintenance cost of the wastewater or
drinking water system plus annual debt service costs from past capital improvements, divided
by the total number of users. When the average annual system cost, including the cost of the
new project, exceeds 1.4 percent of median household income for wastewater projects, or 1.2
percent for drinking water projects, the project is eligible to receive a WIF grant to offset a
portion of the PFA loan. The amount of the grant is equal to 80 percent of the amount needed
to reduce the average residential system cost to the 1.4 percent or 1.2 percent threshold, up to a
maximum grant of 80% of eligible project cost or $5,000,000. The WIF eligible project cost is
determined by multiplying the total project cost by the Essential Project Component percentage
calculated by MPCA or MDH, which represents that portion of the project needed to meet
existing needs versus growth.



Similar to the PFA process, small rural communities, generally under 1,000 population, with
median household incomes below the non-metro state average may apply to USDA Rural
Development for wastewater grants and loans. Projects that are eligible to receive a USDA
Rural Development grant based on the Rural Development affordability criteria may receive a
WIF matching grant for up to 65% of the total grant need determined by USDA Rural
Development. This state-federal partnership allows state WIF funds to assist more projects,
makes it easier for small communities to access funding, reduces state administrative expenses,
and helps USDA Rural Development maximize the federal funds allocated to Minnesota
communities.

Whether a grant is awarded in conjunction with a PFA loan or as a match to USDA Rural
Development funding, the maximum WIF grant is $5,000,000 per project or $20,000 per
connection, whichever is less, unless specifically approved by law. (Under Minnesota Statutes,
section 446A.072, subdivision 5a(d), the per connection cap rises to $25,000 in cases where
construction costs are increased due to bedrock or karst geology and the discharge limits are
greater than secondary treatment.)

WIF Funding Process

The WIF program does not have a separate application process. Projects are evaluated for grant
eligibility as part of the application process for PFA loans or USDA Rural Development
funding.

WIF grants are awarded to eligible projects based on their priority rank on the MPCA or MDH
project priority lists and their readiness to proceed. Under Minnesota Statutes, section
446A.072, subdivision 3(d), each fiscal year the PFA reserves available funds for eligible
projects when they are certified by the MPCA or MDH, or when the project receives a funding
commitment from USDA Rural Development. Funds are reserved in an amount based on the
project cost estimate when the project is certified or the as-bid cost, whichever is less, and
awarded when construction begins.

System Replacement Fund Requirement

Under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072, subdivision 12, WIF recipients
must establish a system replacement fund and annually deposit $.050 per 1000 gallons of flow
to be used for major rehabilitation, expansion, or replacement of the wastewater or drinking
water system. The funds are held by the municipality and must remain in a dedicated system
replacement account for the life of the corresponding PFA or USDA-RD loan, unless use of the
funds is approved by the PFA for eligible capital improvements. WIF recipients submit an
annual certification to the PFA documenting their replacement fund deposits and balances. A
recipient is not required to maintain a fund balance greater than the amount of the grant
received.

Estimated WIF Needs
In fall 2017, the PFA surveyed municipalities with projects on the 2018 PPLs and received

updated information from 76 projects on the clean water PPL and 150 projects on the drinking
water PPL. This data, together with previously submitted project information and other data



compiled by the PFA, has been used to calculate estimated WIF grant needs based on the
program affordability criteria.

Tables 1 (wastewater projects) and 2 (drinking water projects) on the following pages identify
potential WIF eligible projects on the 2018 PPLs. In each table, projects are divided into three
groups. The first are projects in priority order that were certified by June 30, 2017 and therefore
have WIF funds reserved or awarded (2017 carryover projects). The second group are potential
WIF eligible projects in priority order that are listed on the 2018 Intended Use Plan for CWRF
or DWRF loans, or have submitted Preliminary Engineering Reports to USDA Rural
Development and are therefore potentially eligible for a Rural Development funding
commitment in FY 2018. The third group in each table are other projects on the 2018 PPLs
where preliminary information indicates a WIF need but which are not yet ready to proceed.

Tables 1 and 2 also show CWRF and DWRF principal forgiveness grant funds that will be used
to help address WIF needs. The PFA receives annual federal capitalization grants for the
CWRF and DWRF revolving loan funds. Federal appropriation language allows a small portion
of the federal funds to be awarded as principal forgiveness grants based on state affordability
criteria. PFA CWRF and DWREF statutes reference the state WIF criteria to be used for these
federal principal forgiveness grants.

As shown in Table 1 on pages 6-7, the total cumulative WIF grant need for wastewater projects
on the 2018 MPCA PPL is currently estimated at $106 million. This amount will likely grow
as projects on the 2018 Clean Water Intended Use Plan submit their formal loan applications
and additional information is received on other projects. In 2017 the Legislature appropriated
$40 million for WIF grants for wastewater projects. This amount will fund WIF needs for all
2017 carryover projects and some of the 2018 project needs. The dotted line on Table 1
indicates how far down the 2018 list the available funds will reach based on current estimates.
However projects on the 2018 Intended Use Plan have until March 29, 2018 to submit their
formal loan applications. Additional WIF needs may be identified and grant estimates are likely
to change.

As shown in Table 2 on pages 8-10, the total cumulative WIF grant need for drinking water
projects on the 2018 MDH PPL is currently estimated at $80 million. This amount will likely
grow as projects on the 2018 Drinking Water Intended Use Plan submit their formal loan
applications and additional information is received on other projects. In 2017 the Legislature
appropriated $15 million for WIF grants for drinking water projects. As indicated by the dotted
line in Table 2, this amount will only meet the WIF needs for the 2017 carryover projects. WIF
needs for all 2018 projects and beyond will require additional appropriations.

Appendices
For reference, tables showing the complete 2018 Project Priority Lists and estimated funding

from all PFA programs and other funders, along with the Project Priority Lists in alphabetical
order, are provided as appendices to this report.



Minnesota Public Facilities Authority

Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program WASTEWATER
Potential WIF Grant Eligible Projects 2017 Bonding Appropriation: $40,000,000
- Grant estimates are based on affordability criteria and preliminary project information. Estimated WIF amounts are subject to change.
- Other eligible projects may be added as new project information is received.
For WIF funds to be reserved, a project must:
1) be certified for construction by MPCA, or
2) have an approved PER by USDA-RD and receive a RD funding commitment
Shading = WIF funds awarded or reserved to date
Dotted line (----) indicates the last project that can be fully funded based on current estimates and available funds
MPCA MPCA CWREF Federal CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Principal Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL PPL Estimated Forgiveness  Pre-2017 WIF JGrant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank Pts Project Description Project Cost Grant Reserved CWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
WIF Needs - FY 2017 Carryover Projects
DeGraff 11 81  Unsewered, collection and treatment 4,897,000 - - - 15,740 15,740 Swift
Sacred Heart 15 81  Rehab collection 2,509,000 - - - 1,413,000 1,428,740 Renville
Chisholm 45 66 Rehab collection - Lakeview 3,904,284 - - 3,072,315 - 4,501,055 St. Louis
Brownton 49 65  Adv trmt - phos, rehab collection 3,793,000 - - - 1,335,000 5,836,055 McLeod
Lucan 54 63 Rehab/expand existing ponds 1,652,000 - - - 455,000 6,291,055 Redwood
Grove City 62 61 Rehab collection and treatment 9,588,000 - 3,129,515 - - 6,291,055 Meeker
Lake-Woods Co - Whee 64 61 Unsewered, collection and treatment 9,207,280 - 2,955,000 - - 6,291,055 J Lake of the Woods
Dalton 66 60 Rehab collection and treatment 2,592,000 - - - 190,000 6,481,055 Otter Tail
Elbow Lake - Division St 78 58 Rehab collection 640,000 152,615 - 359,385 - 6,840,440 Grant
Clarissa 81 58 Rehab collection 2,597,000 - - - 600,000 7,440,440 Todd
Waubun 83 58 Rehab collection 3,927,000 - - - 1,064,000 8,504,440 Mahnomen
Waverly 122 53 Rehab collection Ph 2, N Shore Drive 1,941,206 - - 1,552,965 - 10,057,405 Wright
Echo 135 51 Rehab collection 2,775,000 - - - 1,365,000 11,422,405 | Yellow Medicine
Ostrander 148.1 49 Rehab collection, Ph 1 1,340,000 - - - 700,000 12,122,405 Fillmore
Frazee 214 40 Rehab collection 455,067 - - 334,805 - 12,457,210 Becker
Kelliher 232 38 Rehab collection 589,005 - - - 109,000 12,566,210 Beltrami
Potential WIF Needs - FY 2018 IUP & RD Projects
Gilbert 5 86  Adv trmt - mercury, rehab treatment 8,900,000 - - - - 12,566,210 St. Louis
Detroit Lakes 7 83  Adv trmt - phos, rehab treatment 33,376,170 1,729,709 - 3,270,291 - 15,836,501 Becker
Mountain Lake 9 83  Adv trmt - phos, new WWTP 11,566,708 - - 3,977,827 - 19,814,328 Cottonwood
Rice Lake 10 81 Rehab collection, remove lift station 398,969 - - 247,624 - 20,061,952 St. Louis
Winnebago 16 79 Rehab collection in NW 1,860,000 - - 1,488,000 - 21,549,952 Faribault
Trosky 27 73 Unsewered, collection and treatment 3,000,000 - - - 473,616 22,023,568 Pipestone
Glencoe 28 73  Adv trmt - phos, rehab treatment 19,990,000 - - - - 22,023,568 McLeod
Canby 35 68 Rehab collection 5,516,238 - - 1,471,853 - 23,495,421 Yellow Medicine
Currie 39 68 Rehab collection 1,852,000 - - - 923,000 24,418,421 Murray
Waseca 40 68 Rehab collection 3,316,187 - - 1,965,366 - 26,383,787 Waseca
Willmar 42 66  Rehab lift stations, Ph 2 1,575,000 - - - - 26,383,787 Kandiyohi
Little Falls 43 66  Adv trmt - phos, rehab treatment 17,217,900 - - - - 26,383,787 Morrison
Erskine 47 65 Rehab collection and treatment 296,081 - - - - 26,383,787 Polk
Pelican Rapids 56 63 Rehab collection 3,955,000 - - 3,119,795 - 29,503,582 Otter Tail
Waldorf 58 61 Rehab collection 5,490,000 - - - 1,800,000 31,303,582 Waseca
Eveleth 59 61 Rehab collection, Garfield St 189,707 - - - - 31,303,582 St. Louis
Fountain 68 60  Adv trmt - nitrogen, corrective action 556,121 - - 88,979 - 31,392,561 Fillmore
Albert Lea - Stables Are: 69 59 Unsewered area, sewer extension 1,878,000 - - 1,020,000 - 32,412,561 Freeborn
Redwood Falls 72 59  Adv trmt - phos, rehab WWTF 16,130,000 - - - - 32,412,561 Redwood
Dumont 85 58  Treatment facility corrective action 1,606,000 - - - 913,900 33,326,461 Traverse
Silver Bay 89 57  Adv trmt - mercury, rehab treatment 3,038,000 - - 1,098,512 - 34,424,973 Lake
Stewart 91 57  Rehab collection 1,870,113 - - 1,496,090 - 35,921,063 McLeod
FageBend  _____ 92 _ 87 RehabcolectonPh2 _ _ _ _____ 1350000 _ ____ - ______ Jo_sesn | sesizgoa] | Towd
WLSSD - Combined He. 96.1 56 Energy improvements 10,560,000 - - 5,000,000 - 41,813,394 St. Louis
Kasson 97 56  Adv trmt - phos, connect Mantorville 4,183,994 - - - - 41,813,394 Dodge
Eden Valley 112 55 Rehab collection 548,700 - - 400,699 - 42,214,093 Meeker
Le Sueur County - West 125 52 Unsewered, connect to Cleveland 4,492,286 - - - - 42,214,093 Le Sueur
Blooming Prairie 132 51 Rehab collection 3,080,100 - - 923,791 - 43,137,884 Steele
Clarkfield 133 51 Rehab collection and treatment 5,840,000 - - - 1,275,300 44,413,184 Yellow Medicine
Browerville 1 147 49  Rehab collection 1,546,300 - - 1,119,764 - 45,532,947 Todd
Detroit Lakes 154 48 Rehab collection 2,480,000 - - 1,726,098 - 47,259,045 Becker
Isle 158 48 Rehab collection, lift stations 2,526,000 - - - 1,641,900 48,900,945 Mille Lacs
Red Lake Falls 184 46 Rehab collection 3,375,000 - - - - 48,900,945 Red Lake
Perham 189 45 Sewer rehab, 2nd ave and 3rd street 1,870,000 - - - - 48,900,945 Otter Tail
Henning 192 45 Rehab collection 914,450 - - - - 48,900,945 Otter Tail
Two Harbors 212 42 Rehab main lift station 1,460,000 - - - - 48,900,945 Lake
FY 2018 WIF Needs 256,498,037 34,626,489 14,274,456
Other projects that may be eligible for WIF grants when they are ready to proceed:
MPCA MPCA CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Estimated WIF  Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL  PPL Estimated Grant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank _ Pts Project Description Project Cost CWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
Lakefield 1 98  Adv trmt - phos, rehab treatment 10,634,100 - - 3,110,474 52,011,419 Jackson
Trimont 2 93  Adv trmt - phos, rehab colictn and trmt 7,599,000 - - 2,222,708 54,234,127 Martin
Tracy 4 88  Rehab collection, Ph 3 11,500,000 - - 3,900,000 58,134,127 Lyon
Wood Lake 6 83  Rehab collection 8,401,000 - - 4,702,750 62,836,877 | Yellow Medicine
Walnut Grove 20 76  Rehab collection and treatment 6,659,925 - - 1,948,028 64,784,905 Redwood
Comfrey 46 66  Rehab collection 3,438,000 - - 1,005,615 65,790,520 Brown
Cascade Twp 51 64  Remove pond, connect to Rochester 1,820,126 - 567,717 - 66,358,237 Olmsted
Lamberton 52 63  Rehab collection 5,415,000 - - 1,309,750 67,667,987 Redwood
QOronoco - Area B 53 63  Unsewered, connect to WWTP 6,865,384 - 1,453,267 - 69,121,254 Olmsted
Pelican Rapids 55 63  Rehab collection, Ph 2 850,000 - 670,499 - 69,791,753 Otter Tail
Ely 75 58  Rehab collection 2,106,750 - 1,418,111 - 71,209,864 St. Louis
6 1/18/2018



Minnesota Public Facilities Authority

Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program WASTEWATER
Potential WIF Grant Eligible Projects 2017 Bonding Appropriation: $40,000,000
- Grant estimates are based on affordability criteria and preliminary project information. Estimated WIF amounts are subject to change.
- Other eligible projects may be added as new project information is received.
For WIF funds to be reserved, a project must:
1) be certified for construction by MPCA, or
2) have an approved PER by USDA-RD and receive a RD funding commitment
Shading = WIF funds awarded or reserved to date
Dotted line (----) indicates the last project that can be fully funded based on current estimates and available funds
MPCA MPCA CWREF Federal CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Principal Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL PPL Estimated Forgiveness  Pre-2017 WIF JGrant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank Pts Project Description Project Cost Grant Reserved CWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
Keewatin 79 58  Rehab treatment 4,997,000 - 465,986 - 71,675,851 ltasca
Cromwell 84 58  Rehab existing system 350,000 - - 102,375 71,778,226 Carlton
Kennedy 86 58  Rehab collection 1,988,987 - - 581,779 72,360,005 Kittson
Borup 87 58  Rehab collection and treatment 2,710,990 - - 332,144 72,692,148 Norman
Ham Lake 95 56  Unsewered, potential SSTS 2,000,000 - 732,961 - 73,425,109 Anoka
Le Center 103 56  Rehab collection 7,541,000 - 1,596,240 - 75,021,349 Le Sueur
Walker 111 55  Rehab collection 1,515,000 - 987,045 - 76,008,395 Cass
Sandstone 116 53  Expand existing system 16,936,000 - 2,931,977 - 78,940,371 Pine
Saint Leo 117 53  Rehab collection 750,000 - - 46,000 78,986,371 | Yellow Medicine
Detroit Lakes 118 53  Replace lift station 155,000 - 107,881 - 79,094,252 Becker
Darwin 123 53  Rehab collection and treatment 3,330,000 - 1,912,774 - 81,007,027 Meeker
Bovey 134 51 Rehab collection 450,000 - - 131,625 81,138,652 Itasca
Howard Lake 146 49  Rehab collection, Ph 2 7,625,500 - 5,000,000 - 86,138,652 Wright
Ostrander 148.2 49  Rehab collection, Ph 2 1,694,000 - - 802,100 86,940,752 Fillmore
Oronoco - Area C 149 48  Unsewered, connect to WWTP 2,574,519 - 840,000 - 87,780,752 Olmsted
Dresbach Twp 150 48  Unsewered, collection and treatment 5,317,000 - 1,381,470 - 89,162,222 Winona
QOronoco - Area F 151 48  Unsewered, connect to WWTP 3,310,096 - 448,830 - 89,611,052 Olmsted
Calumet 160 48  Rehab collection 160,000 - - - 89,611,052 ltasca
Silver Creek Twp - Stew. 180 46  Unsewered, collection and treatment 18,080,400 - - 3,320,000 92,931,052 Lake
Deer River 205 43 Pond expansion and improvements 4,817,850 - - 1,409,221 94,340,273 ltasca
Warba 208 43 Adv trmt - mercury, rehab collection anc 2,278,000 - - 214,500 94,554,773 Itasca
Northome 209 43  Rehab collection and treatment 2,132,000 - - 370,000 94,924,773 Koochiching
Le Roy 216 39  Rehab collection 521,000 - - 152,393 95,077,166 Mower
Annandale 1 217 39  Rehab collection 1 626,795 - 390,412 - 95,467,577 Wright
Annandale 2 218 39  Rehab collection 2 1,048,200 - 652,892 - 96,120,470 Wright
Browerville 2 220 39 Rehab treatment 6,205,600 - 4,015,210 - 100,135,680 Todd
Sebeka 238 35 Rehab collection 900,000 - - 438,750 100,574,430 Wadena
Grasston 242 34  Rehab collection and pond 1,507,000 - - 440,798 101,015,228 Kanabec
Babbitt 247 33 Adv trmt - mercury, rehab treatment 600,000 - 480,000 - 101,495,228 St. Louis
New London 249 33  Rehab collection 449,900 - 342,592 - 101,837,820 Kandiyohi
Long Prairie 269 25 Rehab/expand treatment 7,638,000 - 1,730,828 - 103,568,648 Todd
Hitterdal 272 23  Rehab/expand ponds, extend sewer 825,500 - - 241,459 103,810,107 Clay
Shafer 284 11 Expand WWTF 1,865,600 - - - 103,810,107 Chisago
Palisade 286 8 Rehab collection, expand treatment 830,000 - - 242,775 104,052,882 Aitkin
Lone Pine Township - S\ 292 1 Unsewered, connect to Nashwauk 14,075,800 - 1,800,018 - 105,852,900 Itasca
Other potential WIF needs 180,772,222 29,926,713 27,025,242
7 1/18/2018



Minnesota Public Facilities Authority
Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program DRINKING WATER
Potential WIF Grant Eligible Projects 2017 Bonding Appropriation: $15,000,000

- Grant estimates are based on affordability criteria and preliminary project information. Estimated WIF amounts are subject to change.
- Other elgible projects may be added as new project information is received.

For WIF funds to be reserved, a project must:
1) be certified for construction by MDH, or
2) have an approved PER by USDA-RD and receive a RD funding commitment

Shading = WIF funds awarded or reserved to date
Dotted line (---) indicates the last project that can be fully funded based on current estimates and available funds

MDH  MDH DWRF Federal CUMULATIVE

2018 2018 Principal Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL

PPL PPL Estimated Forgiveness JGrant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF

Rank Pts Project Description Project Cost Grant DWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
WIF Needs - FY 2017 Carryover Projects
Randall 1 40  Treatment - Remove Nitrate 1,376,270 - 599,612 - 599,612 Morrison
Ostrander 9 15  Source - New Well #3, Rehab Well #2 1,400,000 - - 483,164 1,082,776 Fillmore
Morris 37 12 Treatment - Lime Softening Plant 18,381,820 - 5,000,000 - 6,082,776 Stevens
Breckenridge 38 12  Treatment - Lime Softening Plant 8,983,588 4,000,000 1,000,000 - 7,082,776 Wilkin
Stewart 39 12 Watermain - Looping 306,065 - 244,852 - 7,327,628 McLeod
Blackduck 77 10  Watermain - Repl Summit Ave & Main ¢ 836,493 597,170 - - 7,327,628 Beltrami
Heron Lake 130 10  Other - Connect to Red Rock Rural Wa: 1,715,307 - 1,264,615 - 8,592,243 Jackson
Ostrander 137 10  Watermain - Repl Cast Iron Mains 789,000 - - 266,836 8,859,079 Fillmore
Kelliher 144 10  Storage - Replace 50,000 Gal Tower 663,660 - - 125,947 8,985,026 Beltrami
Kelliher 145 10  Watermain - Replace Old Main 713,607 - - 295,053 9,280,079 Beltrami
Waubun 150 10  Storage - Repl w/100,000 Gallon Tower 635,000 - - 149,814 9,429,893 Mahnomen
Waubun 151 10  Watermain - Replacement 2,099,000 - - 400,000 9,829,893 Mahnomen
Waubun 152 10  Conservation - Install Meters 140,000 - - 50,186 9,880,079 Mahnomen
Elbow Lake 153 10  Watermain - Replace for Division St. 690,000 - 532,000 - 10,412,079 Grant
Frazee 172 10  Watermain - Replace Cast Iron Mains 814,146 - 541,368 - 10,953,447 Becker
New London 179 10  Watermain - Repl Various Blocks 617,000 472,000 - - 10,953,447 Kandiyohi
Stewart 183 10  Watermain - Replacement 1,105,674 - 884,539 - 11,837,986 McLeod
Echo 201 10  Watermain - Repl CSAH 20, 3rd & East 1,280,000 - - 350,000 12,187,986 | Yellow Medicine
Greenbush 206 10  Watermain - Repl Along Hwy 7 601,957 472,723 - - 12,187,986 Roseau
Greenbush 207 10  Watermain - Relocation Along Hwy 32 155,000 - 124,000 - 12,311,986 Roseau
Oslo 216 10  Watermain - Replace & Looping 3,888,000 - - 1,700,000 14,011,986 Marshall
Bird Island 241 7 Watermain - SE Loop to Plant 547,000 - 355,200 - 14,367,186 Renville
Rice Lake 271 7 Watermain - East Calvary Road Loop 2,991,379 1,392,430 - - 14,367,186 St. Louis

Shyndon ____ __ - 276_ _ 7 _ Watermain - Looping Two Areas_ _ _ _ _ _ 585000 43800 o 1aresasey _ Clay_ __

Potential 2018 WIF Needs - IUP fundable range
Verndale 2 35  Treatment - Remove Nitrate 3,020,000 - 2,056,903 - 16,852,089 Wadena
Winger 3 30 Treatment - Remove Fe/As and Wells 1,734,004 - 780,426 - 17,632,516 Polk
Houston 5 30  Treatment - Radium Removal 2,600,000 - 725,052 - 18,357,568 Houston
Tower 6 25  Treatment - Plant Improvements 2,460,000 - 1,968,000 - 20,325,568 St. Louis
Albert Lea 10 15  Watermain - Consolidate Stables Area 1,354,000 - 1,020,000 - 21,345,568 Freeborn
Carlton 12 15  Treatment - Replace Plant, New Well 2,500,000 - 1,664,351 - 23,009,919 Carlton
Alden 13 15  Treatment - Repl Fe/Mn Plant & Well 1,935,000 - - - 23,009,919 Freeborn
Minnesota Lake 14 13 Watermain - Connect to Wells 5,100,000 - 3,126,517 - 26,136,437 Blue Earth
Easton 16 13 Watermain - Connect to Wells 4,285,450 - - 1,253,494 27,389,931 Faribault
Montrose 17 13 Source - New Well & Wellhouse 956,250 - - - 27,389,931 Wright
Twin Lakes Township 18 12.5 Watermain - Extension to Arsenic Wells 7,500,000 - - - 27,389,931 Carlton
Onamia 21 12 Treatment - New Plant 3,080,000 - - 1,578,663 28,968,594 Mille Lacs
Onamia 22 12 Watermain - Looping 595,000 - - 304,969 29,273,563 Mille Lacs
Twin Valley 27 12  Treatment - Plant Rehab 690,000 - 552,000 - 29,825,563 Norman
Fertile 28 12 Watermain - Repl & Loop Various Area: 2,880,000 - 735,247 - 30,560,810 Polk
Wells 32 12 Treatment - Lime Softening Plant 9,141,300 - 3,263,073 - 33,823,883 Faribault
Pelican Rapids 33 12 Watermain - Replace & Loop - Phase 2 1,904,263 - - - 33,823,883 Otter Tail
Kandiyohi 40 12 Treatment - New Fe/Mn Plant & Wells 2,084,000 - - - 33,823,883 Kandiyohi
Kandiyohi 41 12 Watermain - Looping 201,600 - - - 33,823,883 Kandiyohi
Mountain Iron 45 12 Source - New Well 603,800 - - - 33,823,883 St. Louis
Greenbush 47 12 Watermain - Repl Area 3 - Old Ridge R 456,306 - 365,045 - 34,188,928 Roseau
Randolph 53 12 Source New Well, Rehab Wellhouse 888,000 - - - 34,188,928 Dakota
Courtland 54 12 Treatment - Rehab Plant & New Well #: 1,660,000 - - - 34,188,928 Nicollet
Vernon Center 55 12 Treatment - New Plant 1,950,000 - 419,867 - 34,608,795 Blue Earth
Evansville 58 11  Storage - Replace Storage Tank 900,000 - 720,000 - 35,328,795 Douglas
Kandiyohi 59 11  Storage - Repl Tower w/75,000 Gal Tov 638,000 - - - 35,328,795 Kandiyohi
Pine River 65 10  Source - Replace Wellhouses 1 & 2 859,250 - 687,400 - 36,016,195 Cass
Pine River 66 10  Storage - Rehab Towers 1 & 2 849,000 - 679,200 - 36,695,395 Cass
Onamia 78 10  Storage - Tower Rehab 340,000 - - 174,268 36,869,663 Mille Lacs
Eden Valley 90 10  Watermain - Repl Various Areas 613,300 - 490,640 - 37,360,303 Meeker
Bagley 91 10  Watermain - Replace Cast Iron Main 474,428 - - - 37,360,303 Clearwater
Moose Lake 108 10  Source - Well #1 Rehab, New Well Hou 1,100,000 - - - 37,360,303 Carlton
Mahnomen 119 10  Other - Backup Generators 220,500 - - - 37,360,303 Mahnomen
Mahnomen 120 10  Watermain - Replace Various Areas 5,715,130 - - - 37,360,303 Mahnomen
Mahnomen 121 10  Source - Upgrade Well #4 208,000 - - - 37,360,303 Mahnomen
Evansville 122 10  Conservation - Meter Upgrade 65,000 - 52,000 - 37,412,303 Douglas
Evansville 123 10  Treatment - Plant Rehab 1,476,773 - 1,181,418 - 38,593,721 Douglas
Winger 124 10  Storage - Replace 50,000 Gal Tower 858,000 - - - 38,593,721 Polk
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Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program

DRINKING WATER

Potential WIF Grant Eligible Projects 2017 Bonding Appropriation: $15,000,000
- Grant estimates are based on affordability criteria and preliminary project information. Estimated WIF amounts are subject to change.
- Other elgible projects may be added as new project information is received.
For WIF funds to be reserved, a project must:
1) be certified for construction by MDH, or
2) have an approved PER by USDA-RD and receive a RD funding commitment
Shading = WIF funds awarded or reserved to date
Dotted line (---) indicates the last project that can be fully funded based on current estimates and available funds
MDH  MDH DWRF Federal CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Principal Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL PPL Estimated Forgiveness JGrant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank  Pts Project Description Project Cost Grant DWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
Eveleth 127 10  Watermain - Repl Garfield Street 237,794 - - - 38,593,721 St. Louis
Eveleth 128 10  Storage - 750,000 Gal Tower Rehab 1,412,172 - - - 38,593,721 St. Louis
Eagle Bend 132 10  Watermain - Phase 2 Replacement 515,129 - 412,103 - 39,005,825 Todd
Eagle Bend 133 10  Watermain - Phase 3 Replacement 485,121 - 388,097 - 39,393,921 Todd
Detroit Lakes 135 10  Watermain - Repl West Ave/Willow St 2,681,000 - - - 39,393,921 Becker
Chisholm 142 10  Watermain - Repl for Lakeview Addition 1,477,086 - - - 39,393,921 St. Louis
Osakis 146 10  Watermain - Replace Various Blocks 475,604 - - - 39,393,921 Douglas
Canby 147 10  Watermain - Replacement, Phase 2 2,717,272 - 960,454 - 40,354,375 | Yellow Medicine
Canby 148 10  Watermain - Replacement, Phase 3 3,458,347 - 1,234,061 - 41,588,436 | Yellow Medicine
Canby 149 10  Treatment - Plant Upgrade, New Well 972,000 - 777,600 - 42,366,036 | Yellow Medicine
Elbow Lake 154 10  Treatment - Rehabilitate Plant 1,100,000 - 525,693 - 42,891,729 Grant
Pipestone 155 10  Storage - Rehab Hosp. & Ind. Park Tow 1,524,000 - - - 42,891,729 Pipestone
Currie 163 10  Watermain - Replace and Loop 2,283,000 - - 1,363,050 44,254,779 Murray
Clarkfield 174 10  Watermain - Repl Cast Iron Mains 902,100 - - 402,822 44,657,601 | Yellow Medicine
Clarkfield 175 10  Treatment - Plant Rehab 2,477,900 - - 1,106,478 45,764,079 | Yellow Medicine
Houston 178 10  Watermain - Jackson, Lincoln, Spruce ¢ 652,500 - - - 45,764,079 Houston
Winnebago 180 10  Watermain - Repl Cast Iron Mains 2,087,000 - - - 45,764,079 Faribault
Wheaton 186 10  Storage - Recoat Tower, Add Safety Ite 500,000 - - - 45,764,079 Traverse
Wheaton 187 10  Conservation - Replace Meters 420,000 - - - 45,764,079 Traverse
Red Lake Falls 193 10  Watermain - Repl Various Areas 3,075,000 - 1,661,959 - 47,426,038 Red Lake
Browerville 194 10  Watermain - TH 71 Replacement/Gillis . 759,600 - - - 47,426,038 Todd
Nashwauk 195 10  Watermain - TH 65 Replacement 1,394,838 - - - 47,426,038 Itasca
Alden 202 10  Conservation - Replace Meters 105,000 - - - 47,426,038 Freeborn
Greenbush 208 10  Watermain - Repl Area 2 - 5th Street 424,033 - 339,226 - 47,765,264 Roseau
Foley 212 10  Source - New Well #6 180,000 - - - 47,765,264 Benton
Perham 213 10  Watermain - Replace 2nd Ave SW 3,030,000 - - - 47,765,264 Otter Tail
Pemberton 217 10  Source - New Well, Seal Emergency W 220,500 - - - 47,765,264 Blue Earth
Winsted 219 10  Storage - Tower Rehab 800,000 - - - 47,765,264 McLeod
Easton 220 10  Conservation - Replace Meters 45,100 - - 13,192 47,778,456 Faribault
Montrose 224 10  Treatment - Remove Fe/Mn 7,000,000 - - - 47,778,456 Wright
Montrose 225 10  Storage - Repl Tower w/100,000 Gal Tc 680,000 - - - 47,778,456 Wright
Randolph 231 10  Storage - Tower Rehab 375,000 - - - 47,778,456 Dakota
Courtland 232 10  Storage - Replace w/100,000 Gal Towe 1,085,000 - - - 47,778,456 Nicollet
Cold Spring 238 8 Source - Replace Wells 4, 5, & 6 525,000 - - - 47,778,456 Stearns
Elbow Lake 239 7 Watermain - Replace & Loop 2nd 500,000 - - - 47,778,456 Grant
Cloquet 251 7 Treatment - New Mn Plant at Well 8 5,583,714 - - - 47,778,456 Carlton
Foley 262 7 Treatment - New Fe/Mn Plant 3,401,000 - - - 47,778,456 Benton
Cold Spring 265 7 Treatment - Nitrate, Fe & Mn Removal 3,460,000 - - - 47,778,456 Stearns
Audubon 266 7 Watermain - Falcon Street Loop 98,000 - - - 47,778,456 Becker
Waverly 275 7 Treatment - Wellhouse Rehab 340,000 - - - 47,778,456 Wright
FY 2018 WIF Needs 190,656,964 37,760,520 10,017,936
Other PPL projects that may be eligible for WIF grants when they are ready to proceed:
MDH  MDH CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL PPL Estimated Grant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank  Pts Project Description Project Cost DWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
Aurora 11 15  Consolidation - E Mesabi Joint Water S' 17,200,000 5,000,000 - 52,778,456 St. Louis
Gonvick 24 12 Treatment - Plant Rehab 275,000 - - 80,438 52,858,893 Clearwater
Gonvick 25 12 Watermain - Repl Various Areas 3,243,000 - - 948,578 53,807,471 Clearwater
Garfield 30 12 Treatment - New Plant, Remove Fe/Mn 987,527 - 288,852 54,096,322 Douglas
Garfield 31 12 Source - New Well 121,234 - 35,461 54,131,783 Douglas
Morgan 43 12 Treatment - Remove Fe/Mn & New Wel 2,125,000 - 621,563 54,753,346 Redwood
Kerkhoven 44 12 Treatment - Remove Fe/Mn/As 1,950,000 - 570,375 55,323,721 Swift
Gary 49 12 Source - Two New Wells 321,414 - 94,014 55,417,734 Norman
Gary 50 12 Treatment - Remove Fe/Mn 981,045 - 286,956 55,704,690 Norman
Gary 51 12 Watermain - Looping 162,460 - 47,519 55,752,210 Norman
Deerwood 57 11  Storage - Replace w/100,000 Gal Towe 923,000 - 269,978 56,022,187 Crow Wing
Gary 61 11  Storage - New 50,000 Gal Tower 919,757 - 269,029 56,291,216 Norman
Menahga 67 10  Storage - Repl w/100,000 Gal Tower 770,000 616,000 - 56,907,216 Wadena
Menahga 68 10  Watermain - Main Street East Repl 458,430 - - 56,907,216 Wadena
Menahga 69 10  Watermain - First Street NW Repl 360,378 - - 56,907,216 Wadena
Northome 74 10  Watermain - Repl Northeast Watermair 1,476,250 - 959,563 57,866,778 Koochiching
Northome 75 10  Storage - Replace w/50,000 Gallon Tow 942,500 - 612,625 58,479,403 Koochiching
Northome 76 10  Conservation-Repl Meters, Service Line 341,250 - 221,813 58,701,216 Koochiching
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Water Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program

DRINKING WATER

Potential WIF Grant Eligible Projects 2017 Bonding Appropriation: $15,000,000
- Grant estimates are based on affordability criteria and preliminary project information. Estimated WIF amounts are subject to change.
- Other elgible projects may be added as new project information is received.
For WIF funds to be reserved, a project must:
1) be certified for construction by MDH, or
2) have an approved PER by USDA-RD and receive a RD funding commitment
Shading = WIF funds awarded or reserved to date
Dotted line (---) indicates the last project that can be fully funded based on current estimates and available funds
MDH  MDH DWRF Federal CUMULATIVE
2018 2018 Principal Estimated WIF Estimated WIF TOTAL
PPL PPL Estimated Forgiveness JGrant with PFA Grant to match | Estimated WIF
Rank  Pts Project Description Project Cost Grant DWRF Loan USDA-RD Need County
Walker 93 10  Watermain - Replace on North Side 842,000 673,600 - 59,374,816 Cass
Calumet 97 10  Watermain - Alley Replacement 415,000 - 121,388 59,496,203 Itasca
Calumet 98 10  Watermain - Repl 6th Ave/Shipka St. 260,000 - 76,050 59,572,253 Itasca
Walnut Grove 99 10  Watermain - Replace Old Water Main 833,500 - 406,331 59,978,585 Redwood
Kensington 103 10  Source - Repl Well #5 181,800 - 53,177 60,031,761 Douglas
Kensington 104 10  Treatment - Plant Rehab, Generator 611,300 - 178,805 60,210,566 Douglas
Kensington 105 10  Storage - Replace w/50,000 Gal Tower 967,000 - - 60,210,566 Douglas
Kensington 106 10  Watermain - Repl Cast Iron Main 579,000 - 169,358 60,379,924 Douglas
Kensington 107 10  Conservation - Meter Upgrade 148,900 - 43,553 60,423,477 Douglas
Erskine 110 10  Watermain - Replace 1947 Lines 1,179,150 863,070 - 61,286,548 Polk
Darwin 117 10  Watermain - Replace Main 922,000 247,260 - 61,533,808 Meeker
Darwin 118 10  Conservation - Install Meters 140,000 112,000 - 61,645,808 Meeker
Heron Lake 131 10  Storage - Replace 100,000 Gal Tower 800,000 640,000 - 62,285,808 Jackson
Ostrander 136 10  Storage - New 50,000 Gal Tower 758,100 - 369,574 62,655,382 Fillmore
Barrett 138 10  Treatment - Plant Rehab 680,800 - 335,683 62,991,065 Grant
Barrett 139 10  Watermain - Replace Various Areas 1,419,200 - 699,767 63,690,832 Grant
Riverton 143 10  Watermain - Replace 104,000 - 30,420 63,721,252 Crow Wing
Clarkfield 173 10  Storage - New Elevated Tank 1,442,000 - - 63,721,252 | Yellow Medicine
Badger 189 10  Watermain - Repl Area 1 836,000 - 244,530 63,965,782 Roseau
Badger 190 10  Watermain - Repl Area 2 667,000 - 195,098 64,160,879 Roseau
Badger 191 10  Storage - Rehab Tower 296,000 - 86,580 64,247,459 Roseau
Morgan 192 10  Storage - Tower Rehab 407,000 - 119,048 64,366,507 Redwood
Hanska 198 10  Source - Replace Well #1 with #4 255,000 - 74,588 64,441,094 Brown
Hanska 199 10  Watermain - Repl Transite Main - Phast 2,335,000 - 682,988 65,124,082 Brown
Comfrey 214 10  Watermain - Replace Cast Iron Main 1,678,000 724,217 - 65,848,298 Brown
Hitterdal 221 10  Storage - New 50,000 Gallon Tower 625,000 - 182,813 66,031,111 Clay
Hitterdal 222 10  Conservation - Install Meters 75,000 - 21,938 66,053,048 Clay
Murdock 235 8 Source - Two Replacement Wells 186,600 - 54,581 66,107,629 Swift
Wood Lake 236 8 Source - New Well #4, Seal Wells 1 & 2 279,000 - 147,526 66,255,155 | Yellow Medicine
Murdock 245 7 Treatment - New Fe/Mn Treatment Plar 1,690,000 - 494,325 66,749,480 Swift
Murdock 246 7 Watermain - Replace & Loop 376,181 - 110,033 66,859,513 Swift
Wood Lake 247 7 Treatment - Repl Plant & Equipment 1,346,000 - 711,721 67,571,234 | Yellow Medicine
Pease 254 7 Source - New Well #2 180,000 - 87,750 67,658,984 Mille Lacs
Atwater 255 7 Watermain - Loop North 289,000 - - 67,658,984 Kandiyohi
Atwater 256 7 Watermain - Loop South 180,000 - - 67,658,984 Kandiyohi
Kerkhoven 258 7 Watermain - Loop & Replace 1,135,350 - 332,090 67,991,074 Swift
Hanska 259 7 Treatment - New Plant, Remove Fe/Mn 1,352,000 - 395,460 68,386,534 Brown
Hanley Falls 267 7 Watermain - Replace & Loop Main 2,699,000 - 789,458 69,175,991 | Yellow Medicine
Rice Lake 272 7 Watermain - Martin Road Loop 1,300,000 1,040,000 - 70,215,991 St. Louis
Murdock 282 6 Storage - New 50,000 Gal Tower 715,000 - 209,138 70,425,129 Swift
Pease 283 6 Storage - New 50,000 Gal Tower 824,000 - 401,700 70,826,829 Mille Lacs
New London 286 5 Watermain - Repl Various Streets SW ¢ 1,514,700 1,211,760 - 72,038,589 Kandiyohi
Bird Island 288 5 Other - Backup Generator 158,250 126,600 - 72,165,189 Renville
Wykoff 291 5 Watermain - County Road 5 297,000 - - 72,165,189 Fillmore
Stewart 299 5 Storage - Repl w/100,000 Gal Tower 635,747 508,598 - 72,673,786 McLeod
Wood Lake 306 5 Storage - Replace Water Tower 982,000 - 519,250 73,193,036 | Yellow Medicine
Wood Lake 307 5 Watermain - Repl Cast Iron & AC Mains 3,843,000 - 2,032,053 75,225,089 | Yellow Medicine
Pease 311 5 Source - Rehab Well #1 & Wellhouse 115,000 - 56,063 75,281,152 Mille Lacs
Pease 312 5 Watermain - Replace & Loop 1,906,000 - 929,175 76,210,327 Mille Lacs
Badger 313 5 Treatment - Repl Plant Piping System 102,182 - 29,888 76,240,215 Roseau
Badger 314 5 Storage - Replace Riser Pipe 38,318 - 11,208 76,251,423 Roseau
Atwater 317 5 Watermain - Replace North 350,000 - - 76,251,423 Kandiyohi
Kennedy 319 5 Storage - Tower Rehab 362,500 - 106,031 76,357,454 Kittson
Kennedy 320 5 Watermain - Replace Various Areas 1,282,500 - 375,131 76,732,586 Kittson
Fairmont 322 5 Storage - New 3.0 MG Reservoir 2,063,000 1,650,400 - 78,382,986 Martin
Hanska 327 5 Storage - Repl w/100,000 Gal Tower 638,000 - 186,615 78,569,601 Brown
Greenbush 331 5 Watermain - Repl Area 1 - Main Street 889,206 711,365 - 79,280,965 Roseau
Glyndon 361 5 Watermain - Repl Parke Ave 2,179,000 474,676 - 79,755,641 Clay
